U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 08-20-1998 Patent and Trademark Offic (kev.6-93) **ER SHEET** R e attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Name: LABORATOIRES PHYTOGENESE SA LABORATOIRES DES PHYTOELEMENTS Internal Address:\_ Street Address: Zac Deves De La Condamine Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes X No Avenue De La Condamine Immeuble Le 3. Nature of conveyance: Ktema 34430 Country **X** Assignment [] Merger -State- FRANCE City: St Jean Vedas [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [ ] No [] Other \_\_\_ Execution Date: May 1, 1998 respectively 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent No.: 5,002,767 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes K No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Weingarten, Schurgin, Gagnebin & Hayes LLP Enclosed Ten Post Office Square [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Boston, Massachusetts 02109 8. Deposit account number: \_\_\_ (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. attached copy is a true copy of the original document. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and Charles L. Gagnebin III 25,467 Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, LABORATOIRES DES PHYTOELEMENTS, a French corporation having its principal place of business at RN 100 - 30390 Domazan, France is the sole and exclusive owner of:

United States Patent of Jean-Pierre Massë, Letters Patent 5,002,767 Issued March 26,1991 for THERAPEUTIC COMPOSITION CONTAINING ALPHALINOLENIC ACID AND A COMPOUND CAPABLE OF PROMOTING THE PASSAGE OF THE ACID THROUGH THE CELL MEMBRANE, PLANT EXTRACT COMPRISING THE ACID AND THE COMPOUND, AND PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE EXTRACT; and

Whereas, LABORATOIRES PHYTOGENESE SA, a French corporation having its principal place of business at Zac Deves De La Condamine, Avenue De La Condamine Immeuble Le Ktema, 34430 St Jean De Vedas, France, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Letters Patent and the invention covered thereby:

Now, therefore, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by LABORATOIRES PHYTOGENESE SA and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, LABORATOIRES DES PHYTOELEMENTS has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to LABORATOIRES PHYTOGENESE SA the invention and Letters Patent aforesaid, and any reissue or re-examination of said Letters Patent already granted or to be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by LABORATOIRES PHYTOGENESE SA for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent is granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by LABORATOIRES DES PHYTOELEMENTS, if this assignment and sale had not been made: together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

And, for the consideration aforesaid, LABORATOIRES DES PHYTOELEMENTS materially represents to LABORATOIRES PHYTOGENESE SA, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it is the lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and not licensed to any other party, and that LABORATOIRES DES PHYTOELEMENTS has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth. This assignment is to be governed by the laws of the United States of America.

LABORATOIRES DES PHYTOELEMENTS hereby requests the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record this instrument in the above identified Letters Patent in favor of the assignee, LABORATOIRES PHYTOGENESE SA.

LABORATOIRES DES PHYTOELEMENTS

By:

Title:

Commissair à l'enécution du Phon de la svatte

La thou el lo south

dûment Robitite

jugenent du Tubunold

Commune de Montpellier

lu 18 October 1996

118581

-2-